

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

THE PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING  
OVERSIGHT BOARD *et al.*,  
Defendants.

Case No. 1:06CV00217-JR

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Daniel J. Popeo (DC Bar 934711)  
Paul D. Kamenar (DC Bar 914200)  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
TEL: 202.588.0302  
FAX: 202.588.0386

Kathryn Comerford Todd (DC Bar 477745)  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Thomas R. McCarthy (DC Bar 489651)  
William S. Consovoy (DC Bar 493423)  
Wiley Rein & Fielding LLP  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
TEL: 202.719.7000  
FAX: 202.719.7049

August 22, 2006

Attorneys for the Washington Legal Foundation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. CONGRESS’S VESTING OF CORE LEGISLATIVE POWERS IN THE PCAOB WORKS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL DELEGATION OF LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY .....	2
A. Congress Delegated To The PCAOB Core Legislative Powers .....	6
B. The Constitution Prohibits The Delegation Of Core Legislative Powers.....	10
C. To The Extent The PCAOB Is A Private Body, Congress Compounded Its Constitutional Error By Delegating Such Powers To A Private Entity .....	12
II. THE IMPACT OF SARBANES-OXLEY AND THE BOARD’S ACTIONS ON AMERICAN ENTERPRISE DEMONSTRATES THE DANGERS OF CIRCUMVENTING THE CONSTITUTIONAL DESIGN AND POLITICAL ACCOUNTABILITY .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

\* *A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States*, 295 U.S. 495 (1935) ..... *passim*

*Bowsher v. Synar*, 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 3

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) ..... 20

*Carter v. Carter Coal Co.*, 298 U.S. 238 (1936) ..... 5, 12, 13

*Chester C. Fosgate Co. v. Kirkland*, 19 F. Supp. 152 (S.D. Fla. 1937)..... 5, 13

*Clinton v. New York*, 524 U.S. 417 (1998) ..... 3

*Dahlberg v. Pittsburgh & L.E.R. Co.*, 138 F.2d 121 (3d Cir. 1943)..... 5, 13

*Fahey v. Mallonee*, 332 U.S. 245 (1947) ..... 11

*Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO v. America Petroleum Institute*, 448 U.S. 607  
(1980)..... 4, 12

*J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States*, 276 U.S. 394 (1928) ..... 3, 11

*Loving v. United States*, 517 U.S. 748 (1996) ..... 4, 15

*Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark*, 143 U.S. 649 (1892)..... 4, 11

*McCulloch v. Maryland*, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) ..... 8

\* *Mistretta v. United States*, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... *passim*

*Myers v. United States*, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 2, 3

*Nevada v. Hall*, 440 U.S. 410 (1979)..... 19

\* *Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan*, 293 U.S. 388 (1935) ..... 5, 10, 11, 14

*Printz v. United States*, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 9

*Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice*, 491 U.S. 440 (1989) ..... 3, 19

*R.H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC*, 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952) ..... 13

*Rochin v. California*, 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED**

*Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.*, 490 U.S. 212 (1989) .....11, 12

*Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins*, 310 U.S. 381 (1940) .....8

*The Pittston Co. v. United States*, 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) .....5, 10, 13

*Todd & Co. v. SEC*, 557 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1977).....13

*Touby v. United States*, 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....4, 11

*Turner v. United States*, 396 U.S. 398 (1970) .....9

*United States v. Dotterweich*, 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....9

*United States v. Lara*, 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....19

*United States v. Munoz-Flores*, 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....8

*Wayman v. Southard*, 23 U.S. 1 (1825) .....5, 10

\* *Whitman v. America Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....4, 6, 10

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....15

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....3, 10

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 1.....8

U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 1.....8, 10

U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 18.....9, 10

U.S. Const. art II .....1, 2, 3

U.S. Const. art III, § 1 .....3

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78a.....9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED**

15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a).....9  
 15 U.S.C. § 78s .....14  
 15 U.S.C. § 78u.....9  
 SOX § 3(a), 15 U.S.C. § 7202(a).....6, 9  
 SOX § 101(b), 15 U.S.C. § 7211(b) .....12, 13  
 SOX § 104(d)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 7214(d)(1) .....13  
 SOX § 105(c)(4), 15 U.S.C. § 7215(c)(4).....9, 13  
 SOX § 107(b)(3), 15 U.S.C. § 7217(b)(3).....7, 14  
 SOX § 109(b), 15 U.S.C. § 7219(b) .....6, 7

**MISCELLANEOUS**

148 Cong. Rec. S6334 ..... *passim*  
*Accounting Reform and Investor Protection Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 107th Cong. 44 (2002) .....15*  
 American Electronics Association, *Sarbanes-Oxley Section 404: The ‘Section’ of Unintended Consequences and Its Impact on Small Business*, February 2005, available at <http://www.aeanet.org/governmentaffairs/AeASOXPaperFinal021005.asp> .....16  
 Bob Merritt, *The Sarbanes-Oxley Act: A Personal View*, Washington Legal Foundation Legal Opinion Letter, Vol. 15, No. 21 (Oct. 21, 2005).....15-16, 18  
 David A. Kotler & Rick Swedloff, *Sarbanes-Oxley’s Impact on State Corporate Governance*, Washington Legal Foundation Legal Opinion Letter, Vol.13, No. 16 (July 25, 2003) ....16  
 Ivy Xiyang Zhang, *Economic Consequences of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002* (Paper, William E. Simon Graduate School of Business Administration, University of Rochester, February 2005), available at [http://w4.stern.nyu.edu/accounting/docs/speaker\\_papers/spring2005/Zhang\\_Ivy\\_Economic\\_Consequences\\_of\\_S\\_O.pdf](http://w4.stern.nyu.edu/accounting/docs/speaker_papers/spring2005/Zhang_Ivy_Economic_Consequences_of_S_O.pdf) .....17  
 J. Locke, *Second Treatise of Government* 87 (R. Cox ed. 1982)..... 3-4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED**

Peter J. Wallison, *Sarbanes-Oxley and the Ebberts Conviction*, Financial Services Outlook, AEI Online, June 10, 2005, available at [http://www.aei.org/publications/pubID.22648/pub\\_detail.asp](http://www.aei.org/publications/pubID.22648/pub_detail.asp).....16, 17, 18

*Public Company Accounting Oversight Board; Order Approving Proposed Rules On Funding And Notice Of Filing And Order Granting Accelerated Approval Of Amendment No. 1 To The Proposed Rules On Funding, Exchange Act Release No. 48278*, 2003 WL 21781678 (Aug. 1, 2003) .....7, 14

Robert Novak, *Threat of the Auditors*, CNN.com, April 7, 2005, available at <http://www.cnn.com/2005/POLITICS/04/07/threat.auditors>.....16

*Sarbanes-Oxley: A Price Worth Paying?*, The Economist, May 19, 2005, available at [http://www.economist.com/business/displayStory.cfm?story\\_id=3984019](http://www.economist.com/business/displayStory.cfm?story_id=3984019).....17, 18

S. Rep. No. 107-205 (2002) .....14
